Rounds, Harold H.

Harold H. "Fuzzy" Rounds, 80, of Pigeon, passed away Saturday morning, July 10, 2004, at Huron Medical Care Facility near Bad Axe. He was born on April 13, 1924 in Chandler Township, son of the late Harold H. and Susan (Cobb) Rounds. On May 5, 1951, he was united in marriage to Erma L. Finkbeiner at the St. Paul Lutheran Church parsonage, Linkville. He was a graduate of the Big Turner School. In 1943 he served with the U.S. Army in the European Theater through 1946, and was a life member of the V.F.W. Pigeon Post No. 2236. He worked for the Huron County Road Commission from 1948 through 1954, then worked as a drag line and crane operator for Corrion Excavating until his retirement in 1986. He then worked for McBride Farms for eight years. He enjoyed trapping turtle and beaver, gardening, repairing things in his garage for his neighbors, and helping the neighborhood with their lawn care. Fuzzy was a faithful and active member of St. Paul Lutheran Church where he and Erma were often the first people at church on Sunday morning, preparing the church for worship and serving as greeters. He also served the church on many boards, including the cemetery board for over 20 years. He was also a former member of the Pigeon Conservation Club. His survivors include his wife for over 53 years, Erma; two sisters, Margaret Eimers, of Saginaw and Grace Freeman and her husband, Vincent, of Bay Port; and many nieces, nephews, and friends, including a special family friend, Debra Scott. He was preceded in death by three sisters, Marilyn Rounds, Helen Pooley and Ethel Corrion. Funeral services will be conducted at 2 p.m. on Tuesday, July 13, 2004, at St. Paul Lutheran Church in Linkville with the Rev. Lee Wenskay, pastor, officiating. A Scripture Service will be at 7 p.m. today at the Meversieck-Bussema Funeral Home. Pigeon. Visitation will be from 1 to 9 p.m. today at the Meyersieck-Bussema Funeral Home, Pigeon, and from noon until the time of service at 2 p.m. on Tuesday at St. Paul Lutheran Church, Linkville. Memorials may be made to St. Paul Lutheran Church Building Fund or the charity of the donor's choice.